associations, while quantitative analysis provides measurable data that enhance validity and reliability. 

The respondents consisted of 308 participants from Metro Manila: seven (7) managers/owners of 

micro-enterprises, fifty-six (56) barangay officials, and two hundred forty-five (245) barangay residents. 

Respondents were selected through random sampling, ensuring equal chances of participation and reducing 

selection bias (Noor et al., 2022). Inclusion criteria required that managers/owners had operated their 

business for at least one year and had engaged in CSR initiatives;